blood glucose, total cholesterol, triglycerides, creatinine and calculation of 
glomerular filtration were performed. In addition, oral glucose tolerance test and 
glycosylated hemoglobin in the indicated cases. Patients were classified as diabetic, 
pre-diabetic and non-diabetic. 
Results: a hundred seventy seven (177) diabetics and two hundred forty one (241) 
pre-diabetics were identified, corresponding to a prevalence of 6.1 % and 8.3 %, 
respectively. Twenty three (23) are new cases of diabetes mellitus (0.8%). A high 
relationship was found between dysglycemia, risk factors for atherosclerosis, and